



HEDGEHOG DRYER

HEDGEHOG DRIVE

Instruction Manual

**English
Svenska
Suomi
Dansk
Norsk
Eesti
Latviešu
Lietuvių**

hedgehogdryer.com





HEDGEHOG DRYER

Welcome to the Hedgehog family!

Thank you for choosing Hedgehog Drive! This compact device is designed for drying shoes and gloves in a car or using a power adapter. It effectively removes moisture, prevents unpleasant odors, and extends the lifespan of your footwear and accessories.

Hedgehog Dryer has developed a series of award-winning premium dryer products, with a focus on design, innovation, and technology. Our hair dryers combine high power with an elegant, lightweight design to deliver amazing, efficient results.

Please read these instructions carefully before use and keep them for future reference. As a family company committed to continuous improvement, we would love your feedback on our products. Please share your comments and questions with us at info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Enjoy life!
The Hedgehog Family

DESIGNED IN HEMSEDAL, NORWAY

PACKAGE CONTENTS

- Portable Hedgehog Drive dryer
- Power cable with car cigarette lighter plug (12V DC, 1 m)
- Wall power adapter (included depending on the purchased version or product configuration)
- User manual

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- Voltage: 12V DC
- Power: 80W
- Fan Speed: 13,000 RPM
- Maximum Temperature Inside Shoes: 131°F / 55°C
- Heater: PTC (self-regulating)
- Power Cable Length: 1 m
- Automatic Overheat Protection
- Product: shoe dryer model: H-DRI-BST; H-DRI-WST



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Using in a Car

1. Insert the device plug into the car cigarette lighter socket (12V DC). The plug indicator light will turn on, indicating normal power supply.
Due to the relatively high power of the product, it is recommended to keep the vehicle engine running during use to avoid low voltage or battery depletion when the car is turned off.

WARNING: This product is designed for 12V DC input only. Some vehicles, especially trucks, may have a 24V cigarette lighter socket.

Connecting the device to 24V may cause permanent damage or pose a fire hazard.

If your vehicle uses a 24V system, please use a certified 24V to 12V step-down adapter to safely operate this product.

2. Place the dryer inside the shoes or gloves.



3. It is recommended to leave some space for air circulation.
4. The indicator light will be on, indicating the device is working properly. The recommended operating time is 30 minutes.
5. After use, unplug the device and remove it from the shoes.

Using with a Power Adapter (optional)

1. Plug the power adapter into a wall socket.
Adapter specification: Output DC 12V, 100W. **Warning:** Use only a safety-certified adapter approved for use on the market.
2. Insert the dryer's power plug into the adapter. The plug indicator light will turn on, indicating normal operation.
3. Place the dryer inside the shoes or gloves and ensure proper working conditions.
4. It is recommended to check the device after 30 minutes of use. Actual usage time may vary according to your needs.
5. After use, unplug the device and remove it from the shoes.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

- Do not use the device continuously for more than 600 minutes (10 hours).
- Do not leave the device unattended while in use.
- Avoid blocking air vents to maintain drying efficiency.
- Do not use near water or in damp environments.
- Store in a dry place, avoiding extreme temperatures.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Unplug the device from the power source before cleaning.
- Wipe the surface with a dry or slightly damp cloth.
- Do not submerge the device in water.

WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

- Hedgehog Drive comes with a 1-year warranty.
- Registering on the official website extends the warranty to 2 years.
- For technical support and registration, visit www.hedgehogdryer.com.
- For warranty service inquiries, contact us at info@hedgehogdryer.com.



DISPOSAL

This device should be recycled according to local environmental regulations. Do not dispose of it with household waste.

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT TO GET OUR 2 YEAR WARRANTY!

Have a nice, dry day!
Team Hedgehog

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



For support, tips and other products, see
www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. All rights reserved.
Hedgehog and the Hedgehog logo are trademarks of Hedgehog AS registered in Norway and other countries.
All technology and designs are patented.



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Svenska

Välkommen till Hedgehog-familjen!

Tack för att du valde Hedgehog Drive! Denna kompakta enhet är utformad för att torka skor och handskar i bilen eller med hjälp av en strömadapter. Den avlägsnar effektivt fukt, förhindrar obehaglig lukt och förlänger livslängden på dina skor och tillbehör.

Hedgehog Dryer har utvecklat en serie prisbelönta premiumtorkprodukter med fokus på design, innovation och teknik. Våra hårtorkar kombinerar hög effekt med en elegant och lätt design för att leverera fantastiska och effektiva resultat.

Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant innan användning och spara dem för framtida referens. Som ett familjeföretag som är engagerat i ständig förbättring uppskattar vi din feedback om våra produkter. Dela gärna dina kommentarer och frågor med oss på info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Njut av livet!
The Hedgehog Family

DESIGNAD I HEMSEDAL, NORGE



FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL

- Bärbar Hedgehog Drive-torkare
- Strömkabel med cigarettändarplugg för bil (12V DC, 1 m)
- Väggströmadapter (ingår beroende på köpt version eller produktkonfiguration)
- Bruksanvisning

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

- Spänning: 12V DC
- Effekt: 80W
- Fläkthastighet: 13,000 RPM
- Maximal temperatur i skorna: 131°F / 55°C
- Värmeelement: PTC (självreglerande)
- Strömkabellängd: 1 m
- Automatisk överhettningsskydd
- Produkt: skotork Modell: H-DRI-BST; H-DRI-WST



BRUKSANVISNING

Användning i bil

1. Anslut enhetens kontakt till bilens cigarettändaruttag (12V DC). Indikatorlampan på kontakten tänds, vilket indikerar normal strömförsörjning.

På grund av produktens relativt höga effekt rekommenderas att motorn är igång under användning för att undvika låg spänning eller urladdning av bilbatteriet när bilen är avstängd.

WARNING: Denna produkt är endast avsedd för 12V DC. Vissa fordon, särskilt lastbilar, kan ha ett 24V uttag för cigarettändare.

Att ansluta enheten till 24V kan orsaka permanent skada eller brandrisk.

Om ditt fordon använder ett 24V-system, använd en godkänd spänningsomvandlare från 24V till 12V för att använda produkten säkert.

2. Placera torkaren inuti skorna eller handskena.





3. Det rekommenderas att lämna lite utrymme för luftcirkulation.
4. Indikatorlampan lyser, vilket visar att enheten fungerar korrekt. Rekommenderad drifttid är 30 minuter.
5. Efter användning, koppla bort enheten och ta ut den ur skorna.

Användning med strömadapter (tillval)

1. Anslut strömadaptern till ett vägguttag.
Adapterspecifikation: Utgång DC 12V, 100W. **Varning:** Använd endast en säkerhetscertifierad adapter godkänd för marknadsanvändning.
2. Anslut torkarens kontakt till adaptern. Indikatorlampan tänds, vilket indikerar normal drift.
3. Placera torkaren inuti skorna eller handskarna och säkerställ korrekt drift.
4. Det rekommenderas att kontrollera enheten efter 30 minuters användning. Faktisk användningstid kan variera beroende på behov.
5. Efter användning, koppla ur enheten och ta ut den ur skorna.

Svenska

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER

- Använd inte enheten kontinuerligt i mer än 600 minuter (10 timmar).
- Lämna inte enheten oövakad under användning.
- Undvik att blockera ventilationsöppningar för att bibehålla torkningseffektiviteten.
- Använd inte i närheten av vatten eller i fuktiga miljöer.
- Förvara på en torr plats och undvik extrema temperaturer.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

- Koppla bort enheten från strömkällan innan rengöring.
- Torka av ytan med en torr eller lätt fuktad trasa.
- Sänk inte ner enheten i vatten.

GARANTI OCH SUPPORT

- Hedgehog Drive har 1 års garanti.
- Registrering på den officiella webbplatsen förlänger garantin till 2 år.
- För teknisk support och registrering, besök www.hedgehogdryer.com.
- För garantiservice, kontakta oss på info@hedgehogdryer.com.



AVFALLSHANTERING

Denna enhet ska återvinnas enligt lokala miljöbestämmelser. Kassera den inte tillsammans med hushållsavfall.

REGISTRERA DIN PRODUKT FÖR ATT FÅ VÅR 2-ÅRIGA GARANTI!

Ha en trevlig, torr dag!
Team Hedgehog

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



För support, tips och andra produkter, besök
www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Alla rättigheter förbehållna.
Hedgehog och Hedgehog-logotypen är varumärken som tillhör Hedgehog AS, registrerade i Norge och andra länder.
All teknik och alla designar är patenterade..



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Suomi

Tervetuloa Hedgehog-perheeseen!

Kiitos, että valitsit Hedgehog Drive! Tämä kompakti laite on suunniteltu kenkien ja käsineiden kuivaamiseen autossa tai virtalähteen avulla. Se poistaa tehokkaasti kosteuden, ehkäisee epämiellyttäviä hajuja ja pidentää kenkien ja asusteiden käyttöikää.

Hedgehog Dryer on kehittänyt palkitun sarjan premium-tason kuivaustuotteita, joissa korostuvat muotoilu, innovaatio ja teknologia. Hiuskuivaimemme yhdistävät korkean tehon ja elegantin, kevyen rakenteen tarjoten hämmästyttäviä ja tehokkaita tuloksia.

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen käyttöä ja säilytä ne tulevaa käyttöä varten.

Perheyriksenä, joka on sitoutunut jatkuvaan kehittämiseen, arvostamme palautettasi tuotteistamme. Lähetä kommenttisi ja kysymyksesi osoitteeseen info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Nauti elämästä!
Hedgehog-perhe

SUUNNITELTU HEMSEDALISSA, NORJASSA





PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

- Kannettava Hedgehog Drive -kuivain
- Virtajohto auton tupakansytytinsiirtimellä (12V DC, 1 m)
- Seinävirtalähde (sisältyy ostetun version tai tuotekokoonpanon mukaan)
- Käyttöohje

TEKNISEET TIEDOT

- Jännite: 12V DC
- Teho: 80W
- Tuulettimen nopeus: 13,000 RPM
- Maksimilämpötila kengissä: 131°F / 55°C
- Lämmitin: PTC (itse säätyvä)
- Virtajohdon pituus: 1 m
- Automaattinen ylikuumenemissuoja
- Tuote: kenkäkuivain malli: H-DRI-BST; H-DRI-WST



KÄYTTÖOHJE

Autossa käyttö

1. Liitä laitteen pistoke auton tupakansytytimeen (12V DC). Pistokkeen merkkivalo syttyy, mikä osoittaa normaalin virransyötön.

Tuotteen korkean tehon vuoksi moottorin on suositeltavaa olla käynnissä käytön aikana, jotta vältetään akun tyhjentäminen.

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain 12V DC -käyttöön. Joissakin ajoneuvoissa, erityisesti kuorma-autoissa, voi olla 24V tupakansytytinpistorasia.

Laitteen liittäminen 24 volttiin voi aiheuttaa pysyviä vaurioita tai palovaaran.

Jos ajoneuvosi käyttää 24V järjestelmää, käytä hyväksyttyä 24V–12V jännitemuunninta tuotteen turvalliseen käyttöön.

2. Aseta kuivain kenkien tai käsineiden sisään.
3. Suositellaan jättämään hieman tilaa ilman kiertämiseksi.





4. Merkkivalon palaessa laite toimii oikein. Suositeltu käyttöaika on 30 minuuttia.
5. Käytön jälkeen irrota laite ja ota se pois kengistä.

Käyttö virtalähteellä (valinnainen)

1. Kytke virtalähde pistorasiaan.
Adapterin tekniset tiedot: Lähtö DC 12V, 100W. **Varoitus:** Käytä vain turvallisuussertifioitua adapteria, joka on hyväksytty markkinakäyttöön.
2. Kytke kuivaajan virtapistoke adapteriin. Pistorasian merkkivalo syttyy, mikä osoittaa normaalin toiminnan.
3. Aseta kuivaaja kenkiin tai hanskoihin ja varmista oikeat käyttöolosuhteet.
4. Suositellaan tarkistamaan laite 30 minuutin käytön jälkeen. Todellinen käyttöaika voi vaihdella tarpeen mukaan.
5. Käytön jälkeen irrota laite pistorasiasta ja ota se pois kengistä.

Suomi

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

- Älä käytä laitetta yhtäjaksoisesti yli 600 minuuttia (10 tuntia).
- Älä jätä laitetta valvomatta käytön aikana.
- Vältä ilmanvaihtaukkojen tukkeutumista kuivaustehokkuuden säilyttämiseksi.
- Älä käytä veden lähellä tai kosteissa ympäristöissä.
- Säilytä kuivassa paikassa ja vältä ääriämpötiloja.

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

- Irrota laite virtalähteestä ennen puhdistusta.
- Pyyhi pinta kuivalla tai hieman kostealla liinalla.
- Älä upota laitetta veteen.

TAKUU JA TUKI

- Hedgehog Drive sisältää 1 vuoden takuun.
- Rekisteröimällä viralliselle verkkosivustolle takuu pitenee 2 vuoteen.
- Teknistä tukea ja rekisteröintiä varten käy www.hedgehogdryer.com.
- Takuukysymyksiin ota yhteyttä info@hedgehogdryer.com.



**REKISTERÖI TUOTTEESI
SAADAKSESI 2 VUODEN TAKUUMME!**

Mukavaa, kuivaa päivää!
Team Hedgehog

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



Lisätietoja, vinkkejä ja muita tuotteita saat osoitteesta
www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.
Hedgehog ja Hedgehog-logo ovat rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä Norjassa ja muissa maissa.
Kaikki tekniikka ja muotoilu ovat patentoituja.



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Velkommen til Hedgehog-familien!

Tak fordi du valgte Hedgehog Drive! Denne kompakte enhed er designet til at tørre sko og handsker i bilen eller ved hjælp af en strømadapter. Den fjerner effektivt fugt, forhindrer ubehagelig lugt og forlænger levetiden på dine sko og tilbehør.

Hedgehog Dryer har udviklet en serie af prisvindende premiumtørre med fokus på design, innovation og teknologi. Vores hårtørre kombinerer høj ydeevne med et elegant og let design for at levere fantastiske og effektive resultater.

Læs disse instruktioner grundigt inden brug og gem dem til fremtidig reference.

Som et familieejet firma, der er engageret i løbende forbedringer, sætter vi pris på din feedback om vores produkter. Del venligst dine kommentarer og spørgsmål med os på info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Nyd livet!
Hedgehog-familien

DESIGNET I HEMSEDAL, NORGE

Dansk



PAKKEINDHOLD

- Bærbar Hedgehog Drive-tørrer
- Strømkabel med cigarettænderstik til bil (12V DC, 1 m)
- Vægstrømadapter (inkluderet afhængigt af den købte version eller produktkonfiguration)
- Brugervejledning

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

- Spænding: 12V DC
- Effekt: 80W
- Ventilatorhastighed: 13.000 RPM
- Maksimal temperatur inde i skoene: 131°F / 55°C
- Varmeelement: PTC (selvregulerende)
- Længde på strømkabel: 1 m
- Automatisk overophedningsbeskyttelse
- Produkt: skotørrer model: H-DRI-BST; H-DRI-WST



BRUGSANVISNING

Brug i bilen

1. Sæt enhedens stik i bilens cigarettænderudtag (12V DC). Stikkets indikatorlys vil tænde og angive normal strømforsyning.
På grund af produktets relativt høje effekt anbefales det at holde motoren kørende under brug for at undgå lav spænding eller afladning af bilbatteriet.

ADVARSEL: Dette produkt er kun beregnet til 12V DC. Nogle køretøjer, især lastbiler, har 24V cigarettænderudtag.

Tilslutning til 24V kan forårsage permanent skade eller brandfare.

Hvis dit køretøj bruger 24V, skal du bruge en godkendt 24V til 12V spændingsomformer for sikker brug.

2. Placer tørreenheden i skoene eller handskerne.
3. Det anbefales at lade lidt plads til luftcirkulation.





4. Indikatorlyset vil være tændt, hvilket indikerer, at enheden fungerer korrekt. Anbefalet driftstid er 30 minutter.
5. Efter brug, tag enheden ud og fjern den fra skoene.

Brug med strømadapter (valgfri)

1. Sæt strømadapteren i en stikkontakt.
Adapterspecifikation: Udgang DC 12V, 100W. **Advarsel:** Brug kun en sikkerhedscertificeret adapter, der er godkendt til brug på markedet.
2. Sæt tørreenhedens stik i adapteren. Indikatorlyset vil tænde, hvilket angiver normal drift.
3. Placer tørreenheden i skoene eller handskerne og sørg for korrekt brug.
4. Det anbefales at kontrollere enheden efter 30 minutters brug. Faktisk brugstid kan variere afhængigt af behov.
5. Efter brug, tag enheden ud og fjern den fra skoene.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER

- Brug ikke enheden kontinuerligt i mere end 600 minutter (10 timer).
- Efterlad ikke enheden uden opsyn under brug.
- Undgå at blokere luftventiler for at opretholde tørreeffektiviteten.
- Brug ikke i nærheden af vand eller i fugtige miljøer.
- Opbevar et tørt sted, og undgå ekstreme temperaturer.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

- Tag enheden ud af strømforsyningen før rengøring.
- Affør enheden med en tør eller let fugtig klud.
- Nedsenk ikke enheden i vand.

GARANTI OG SUPPORT

- Hedgehog Drive leveres med 1 års garanti.
- Registrering på den officielle hjemmeside forlænger garantien til 2 år.
- For teknisk support og registrering, besøg www.hedgehogdryer.com.
- For garantiservice, kontakt os på info@hedgehogdryer.com.



BORTSKAFFELSE

Denne enhed skal genanvendes i henhold til lokale miljøbestemmelser. Må ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald.

REGISTRER DIT PRODUKT FOR AT FÅ VORES 2-ÅRS GARANTI!

Ha' en god, tør dag!
Team Hedgehog

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



For support, tips og andre produkter, besøg
www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
Hedgehog og Hedgehog-logoet er varemærker registreret i Norge og andre lande.
Alle teknologier og design er patenterede.



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Velkommen til Hedgehog-familien!

Takk for at du valgte Hedgehog Drive! Denne kompakte enheten er designet for å tørke sko og hansker i bilen eller ved hjelp av en strømadapter. Den fjerner effektivt fuktighet, forhindrer ubehagelig lukt og forlenger levetiden til skoene og tilbehøret ditt.

Hedgehog Dryer har utviklet en serie prisbelønte premiumtørkere med fokus på design, innovasjon og teknologi. Våre hårtørkere kombinerer høy effekt med elegant, lett design for å levere fantastiske og effektive resultater.

Les disse instruksjonene nøye før bruk, og oppbevar dem for fremtidig referanse. Som et familieeid selskap som er opptatt av kontinuerlig forbedring, setter vi stor pris på din tilbakemelding om våre produkter. Del gjerne dine kommentarer og spørsmål med oss på info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Nyt livet!
Hedgehog-familien

DESIGNET I HEMSEDAL, NORGE



PAKKEINNHOLD

- Bærbar Hedgehog Drive-tørker
- Strømkabel med sigaretttennerplugg til bil (12V DC, 1 m)
- Veggstrømadapter (inkludert avhengig av kjøpt versjon eller produktkonfigurasjon)
- Bruksanvisning

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

- Spenning: 12V DC
- Effekt: 80W
- Viftehastighet: 13,000 RPM
- Maksimal temperatur inne i skoene: 131°F / 55°C
- Varmeelement: PTC (selvregulerende)
- Strømkabelens lengde: 1 m
- Automatisk overopphetingsbeskyttelse
- Produkt: skotørker modell: H-DRI-BST; H-DRI-WST



BRUKSANVISNING

Bruk i bil

1. Sett enhetens plugg inn i bilens sigaretttenneruttak (12V DC). Indikatorlampen på pluggen vil lyse og vise at strømforsyningen er normal. På grunn av produktets relativt høye effekt anbefales det å holde motoren i gang under bruk for å unngå lav spenning eller utladning av bilbatteriet når bilen er av.

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet er kun beregnet for 12V likestrøm. Noen kjøretøy, spesielt lastebiler, kan ha 24V sigaretttenneruttak..

Å koble enheten til 24V kan føre til permanent skade eller brannfare.

Hvis kjøretøyet ditt bruker et 24V-system, bruk en godkjent 24V–12V spenningsomformer for sikker bruk.

2. Plasser tørkeenheten inni skoene eller hanskene.
3. Det anbefales å la litt plass til luftcirkulasjon.





4. Indikatorlyset vil være på, noe som viser at enheten fungerer som den skal. Anbefalt brukstid er 30 minutter.
5. Etter bruk, koble fra enheten og fjern den fra skoene.

Bruk med strømadapter (valgfritt)

1. Koble strømadapteren til en stikkontakt.
Adapterspesifikasjon: Utgang DC 12V, 100W. **Advarsel:** Bruk kun en sikkerhetssertifisert adapter godkjent for bruk på markedet.
2. Sett tørkerens plugg inn i adapteren. Indikatorlampen vil lyse, noe som viser normal drift.
3. Plasser tørkeenheten inni skoene eller hanskene og sørg for riktig drift.
4. Det anbefales å sjekke enheten etter 30 minutters bruk. Faktisk brukstid kan variere avhengig av behov.
5. Etter bruk, koble fra enheten og fjern den fra skoene.

SIKKERHETSFORANSTALTNINGER

- Ikke bruk enheten kontinuerlig i mer enn 600 minutter (10 timer).
- La aldri enheten være uten tilsyn under bruk.
- Unngå å blokkere luftventiler for å opprettholde tørkeeffektiviteten.
- Ikke bruk i nærheten av vann eller i fuktige omgivelser.
- Oppbevar på et tørt sted, unngå ekstreme temperaturer.

Norsk



RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

- Koble fra enheten før rengjøring.
- Tørk av overflaten med en tørr eller lett fuktig klut.
- Ikke dypp enheten i vann.

GARANTI OG STØTTE

- Hedgehog Drive leveres med 1 års garanti.
- Registrering på den offisielle nettsiden forlenger garantien til 2 år.
- For teknisk støtte og registrering, besøk www.hedgehogdryer.com.
- For garantiservice, kontakt oss på info@hedgehogdryer.com.



AVHENDING

Denne enheten skal resirkuleres i samsvar med lokale miljøbestemmelser. Må ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall.

REGISTRER PRODUKTET DITT FOR Å FÅ VÅR 2-ÅRS GARANTI!

Ha en fin, tørr dag!
Team Hedgehog

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



For støtte, tips og andre produkter, besøk
www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Alle rettigheter forbeholdt.
Hedgehog og Hedgehog-logoen er registrerte varemerker i Norge og andre land.
All teknologi og design er patentert.



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Tere tulemast Hedgehogi perekonda!

Aitäh, et valisite Hedgehog Drive! See kompaktne seade on mõeldud kingade ja kinnaste kuivatamiseks autos või vooluadapteri abil. Seade eemaldab tõhusalt niiskuse, hoiab ära ebameeldiva lõhna ja pikendab teie jalanõude ja aksessuaaride eluiga.

Hedgehog Dryer on loonud auhinnatud kvaliteetsete kuivatite sarja, mille keskmes on disain, innovatsioon ja tehnoloogia. Meie föönid ühendavad suure jõudluse elegantse ja kerge disainiga, pakkudes suurepäraseid ja tõhusaid tulemusi.

Lugege neid juhiseid hoolikalt enne kasutamist ja hoidke neid edaspidiseks viitamiseks. Pereettevõttena, mis on pühendunud pidevale täiustamisele, hindame kõrgelt teie tagasisidet meie toodete kohta. Jagage oma kommentaare ja küsimusi aadressil info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Nautige elu!
Hedgehogi perekond

DISAINITUD HEMSEDALIS, NORRAS

PAKENDI SISU

- Kaasaskantav Hedgehog Drive kuivati
- Sigaretisüütaja pistikuga toitekaabel autosse (12V DC, 1 m)
- Seinaadapter (kuulub komplekti sõltuvalt ostetud versioonist või tootekonfiguratsioonist)
- Kasutusjuhend

TEHNILISED ANDMED

- Pinge: 12V DC
- Võimsus: 80W
- Ventilaatori kiirus: 13,000 RPM
- Maksimaalne temperatuur kinga sees: 131°F / 55°C
- Küttekeha: PTC (ise reguleeriv)
- Toitekaabli pikkus: 1 m
- Automaatne ülekuumenemiskaitse
- Toode: jalanõude kuivati mudel: H-DRI-BST; H-DRI-WST



KASUTUSJUHEND

Kasutamine autos

1. Ühendage seadme pistik auto sigaretisüütaja pesasse (12V DC). Pistikul olev indikaartuli süttib, näidates normaalset voluvarustust.
Seadme suhteliselt suure võimsuse tõttu on soovitatav hoida mootor töötamas kasutamise ajal, et vältida aku tühjenemist.

HOIATUS: See toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult 12V alalisvooluga. Mõnel sõidukil, eriti veoautodel, võib olla 24V sigaretisüütaja pesa.

Ühendamine 24V vooluga võib põhjustada pöördumatuid kahjustusi või tuleohtu.

Kui teie sõiduk töötab 24V süsteemil, kasutage sertifitseeritud 24V–12V pingemuundurit seadme ohutuks kasutamiseks.

2. Asetage kuivati kinga või kinda sisse.
3. Soovitatav on jätta veidi ruumi õhuringluseks.



4. Indikaatortuli põleb, mis näitab, et seade töötab korralikult. Soovitav tööaeg on 30 minutit.
5. Pärast kasutamist eemaldage seade ja võtke see kingadest välja.

Kasutamine toiteadapteriga (valikuline)

1. Ühenda toiteadapter seinakontakti.
Adapteri spetsifikatsioon: Väljund DC 12V, 100W. **Hoiatus:** Kasutage ainult turvasertifikaadiga adapterit, mis on heaks kiidetud turul kasutamiseks.
2. Ühendage kuivati pistik adapterisse. Indikaatortuli süttib, näidates normaalset tööd.
3. Asetage kuivati kinga või kinda sisse ja veenduge, et see töötab õigesti.
4. Soovitav on seadet kontrollida 30 minuti möödumisel. Tegelik kasutusaeg võib varieeruda vastavalt vajadustele.
5. Pärast kasutamist eemaldage seade ja võtke see kingadest välja.

TURVAMEETMED

- Ärge kasutage seadet pidevalt kauem kui 600 minutit (10 tundi).
- Ärge jätke seadet töötamise ajal järelevalveta.
- Vältige ventilatsiooniavade blokeerimist, et säilitada kuivatamise efektiivsus.
- Ärge kasutage vett lähedal ega niisketes tingimustes.
- Hoidke kuivas kohas ja vältige äärmuslikke temperatuure.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

- Eemaldage seade vooluallikast enne puhastamist.
- Pühkige pind kuiva või kergelt niiske lapiga.
- Ärge kastke seadet vette.

GARANTII JA TUGI

- Hedgehog Drive sisaldab 1-aastast garantiid.
- Registreerimine ametlikul veebisaidil pikendab garantiid 2 aastani.
- Tehnilise toe ja registreerimise saamiseks külastage **www.hedgehogdryer.com**.
- Garantii teeninduse küsimustes võtke ühendust **info@hedgehogdryer.com**.



UTILISEERIMINE

Seadet tuleb ringlusse võtta vastavalt kohalikele keskkonnanõuetele. Ärge visake seda olmejäätmete hulka.

REGISTREERI OMA TOODE, ET SAADA MEIE 2-AASTANE GARANTII!

Ilusat ja kuiva päeva!
Hedgehog Meeskond

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



Toetuse, näpunäidete ja muude toodete kohta külastage

www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Kõik õigused kaitstud.

Hedgehog ja Hedgehog logo on registreeritud kaubamärgid Norras ja teistes riikides.

Kogu tehnoloogia ja disain on patenteeritud.



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Laipni lūdzam Hedgehog ģimenē!

Paldies, ka izvēlējāties Hedgehog Drive! Šī kompaktā ierīce ir paredzēta apavu un cimdņu žāvēšanai automašīnā vai izmantojot strāvas adapteri. Tā efektīvi izvada mitrumu, novērš nepatīkamu smaku veidošanos un pagarina Jūsu apavu un aksesuāru kalpošanas laiku.

Hedgehog Dryer ir izstrādājis virkni godalgotu augstākās klases žāvētāju, kuri izceļas ar dizainu, inovācijām un tehnoloģijām. Mūsu fēni apvieno lielu jaudu ar elegantu un vieglu dizainu, nodrošinot lieliskus un efektīvus rezultātus.

Lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet šīs instrukcijas pirms lietošanas un saglabājiet tās turpmākai izmantošanai. Kā ģimenes uzņēmums, kas tiecas uz nepārtrauktu pilnveidošanos, mēs augstu vērtējam Jūsu atsauksmes. Lūdzu, sūtiet komentārus un jautājumus uz info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Izbaudiet dzīvi!
Hedgehog ģimene

Latviešu

DIZAINS IZSTRĀDĀTS HEMSEDALĀ, NORVĒGIJĀ



IEPAKOJUMA SATURS

- Pārnēsājams Hedgehog Drive žāvētājs
- Strāvas vads ar automašīnas aizdedzes ligzdas spraudni (12V DC, 1 m)
- Sienas strāvas adapteris (iekļauts atkarībā no iegādātās versijas vai produkta konfigurācijas)
- Lietošanas instrukcija

TEHNISKĀ SPECIFIKĀCIJA

- Spriegums: 12V DC
- Jauda: 80W
- Ventilatora ātrums: 13 000 apgr./min
- Maksimālā temperatūra apavu iekšpusē: 131°F / 55°C
- Sildītājs: PTC (pašregulējošs)
- Strāvas vada garums: 1 m
- Automātiskā aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu



LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

LIETOŠANA AUTOMAŠINĀ

1. Ievietojiet ierīces spraudni automašīnas aizdedzes ligzdā (12V DC). Spraudņa indikators iedegas, norādot normālu strāvas padevi.
Augstās jaudas dēļ ieteicams darbināt automašīnu ierīces lietošanas laikā, lai izvairītos no zema sprieguma vai akumulatora izlādēšanās.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Šis produkts ir paredzēts tikai 12V līdztīrāvai. Dažām automašīnām, īpaši kravas automobiļiem, cigarešu aizdedzinātāja ligzda var būt 24V.

Pievienojot ierīci 24V ligzdai, tā var tikt neatgriezeniski bojāta un radīt ugunsbīstamību.

Ja jūsu transportlīdzeklim ir 24V sistēma, izmantojiet sertificētu 24V–12V sprieguma pārveidotāju drošai lietošanai.

2. Ievietojiet žāvētāju apavos vai cimdium.
3. Ieteicams atstāt vietu gaisa cirkulācijai.





4. Indikators iedegas — ierīce darbojas. Ieteicamais lietošanas ilgums: 30 minūtes.
5. Pēc lietošanas izņemiet ierīci no apaviem un atvienojiet no strāvas.

LIETOŠANA AR STRĀVAS ADAPTERI (PĒC IZVĒLES)

1. Pievienojiet strāvas adapteri sienas kontaktligzdai.
Adaptēra specifikācija: Izeja DC 12V, 100W. **Brīdinājums:** Izmantojiet tikai drošības sertificētu adapteri, kas ir apstiprināts lietošanai tirgū.
2. Ievietojiet žāvētāja spraudni adapterī. Indikators iedegas — ierīce darbojas.
3. Ievietojiet žāvētāju apavos vai cimdiem un pārliedzinieties, ka ierīce darbojas pareizi.
4. Ieteicams pārbaudīt ierīci pēc 30 minūtēm. Faktiskais lietošanas laiks var atšķirties atkarībā no vajadzībām.
5. Pēc lietošanas atvienojiet un izņemiet ierīci no apaviem.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

- Neizmantojiet ierīci nepārtraukti ilgāk par 600 minūtēm (10 stundām).
- Nelietojiet ierīci bez uzraudzības.
- Nepiesedziet ventilācijas atveres — tas samazina efektivitāti.
- Neizmantojiet ūdens tuvumā vai mitrās telpās.
- Uzglabājiet sausā vietā, izvairieties no ekstremālām temperatūrām.

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE

- Pirms tīrīšanas atvienojiet ierīci no strāvas.
- Noslaukiet ierīces virsmu ar sausu vai viegli mitru drānu.
- Nemērcējiet ierīci ūdenī.

GARANTĪJA UN ATBALSTS

- Hedgehog Drive ir 1 gada garantija.
- Reģistrējoties oficiālajā vietnē, garantija tiek pagarināta līdz 2 gadiem.
- Tehniskajam atbalstam un reģistrācijai, apmeklējiet **www.hedgehogdryer.com**
- Jautājumiem par garantiju, rakstiet uz **info@hedgehogdryer.com**



UTILIZĀCIJA

Ierīce jāiznīcina atbilstoši vietējiem vides noteikumiem. Nelieciet to sadzīves atkritumos.

REGISTRĒJIET SAVU PRODUKTU, LAĪ IEGŪTU 2 GADU GARANTIJU!

Lai Jums jauka, sausa diena!
Hedgehog komanda

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



Atbalstam, padomiem un citiem produktiem apmeklējiet
www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Visas tiesības aizsargātas.
Hedgehog un Hedgehog logotips ir reģistrētas preču zīmes Norvēģijā un citās valstīs.
Visa tehnoloģija un dizains ir patentēti.



HEDGEHOG DRYER

Sveiki atvykę į Hedgehog šeimą!

Ačiū, kad pasirinkote Hedgehog Drive! Šis kompaktiškas įrenginys skirtas batų ir pirštinių džiovimui automobilyje arba naudojant maitinimo adapterį. Jis efektyviai pašalina drėgmę, neleidžia atsirasti nemalonių kvapų ir pailgina jūsų avalynės bei aksesuarų tarnavimo laiką.

Hedgehog Dryer sukūrė daugybę apdovanojimų pelniusių aukščiausios kokybės džiovintuvų, išsiskiriančių dizainu, inovacijomis ir technologijomis. Mūsų plaukų džiovintuvai sujungia didelę galią ir elegantišką, lengvą dizainą, kad užtikrintų puikius ir efektyvius rezultatus.

Prašome atidžiai perskaityti šią instrukciją prieš naudojimą ir saugoti ją ateičiai. Būdami šeimos įmonė, siekiame nuolatinio tobulėjimo ir labai vertiname jūsų atsiliepimus. Savo komentarus ir klausimus siųskite el. paštu info@hedgehogdryer.com.

Mėgaukitės gyvenimu!
Jūsų Hedgehog šeima

Lietuvių

SUKURTA HEMSEDALYJE, NORVEGIJOJE

PAKUOTĖS TURINYS

- Nešiojamas Hedgehog Drive džiovintuvas
- Maitinimo laidas su automobiliniu 12V DC kištuku (1 m)
- Sieninis maitinimo adapteris (įtrauktas priklausomai nuo įsigytos versijos arba produkto konfigūracijos)
- Naudojimo instrukcija

TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS

- Įtampa: 12V DC
- Galia: 80W
- Ventilatoriaus greitis: 13 000 aps./min.
- Maksimali temperatūra bato viduje: 131°F / 55°C
- Šildymo elementas: PTC (savaime reguliuojamas)
- Laido ilgis: 1 m
- Automatinė apsauga nuo perkaitimo



NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

NAUDOJIMAS AUTOMOBILYJE

1. Įkiškite kištuką į automobilio cigarečių pridegiklio lizdą (12V DC). Kištuko indikatorius užsidegs, rodamas, kad maitinimas yra tiekiamas tinkamai.

Dėl gana didelės galios rekomenduojama naudoti įrenginį, kai automobilio variklis veikia, kad būtų išvengta per mažos įtampos ar akumuliatoriaus išsikrovimo.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: Šis gaminytis skirtas naudoti tik su 12V nuolatine srove. Kai kuriuose automobiliuose, ypač sunkvežimiuose, cigarečių lizdas gali būti 24V.

Prijungus įrenginį prie 24V, gali būti padaryta nepataisoma žala arba kilti gaisro pavojus.

Jei jūsų transporto priemonė naudoja 24V sistemą, naudokite sertifikuotą 24V–12V įtampos keitiklį saugiam naudojimui.

2. Įdėkite džiovintuvą į batus arba pirštines.
3. Rekomenduojama palikti šiek tiek vietos oro cirkuliacijai.



4. Kai užsidega indikatorius, įrenginys veikia tinkamai. Rekomenduojamas veikimo laikas – 30 minučių.
5. Pasibaigus džiovinimui, išjunkite įrenginį ir išimkite iš batų.

NAUDOJIMAS SU MAITINIMO ADAPTERIU (PASIRINKTINAI)

1. Prijunkite maitinimo adapterį prie sieninio lizdo.
Adapterio specifikacija: Išėjimas DC 12V, 100W. **Įspėjimas:** Naudokite tik saugos sertifikatą turintį adapterį, patvirtintą naudojimui rinkoje.
2. Prijunkite džiovituvo maitinimo laidą prie adapterio. Kai užsidegs indikatorius, reiškia, kad įrenginys veikia.
3. Įdėkite džiovituvą į batus arba pirštines ir įsitikinkite, kad viskas veikia tinkamai.
4. Rekomenduojama patikrinti įrenginį po 30 minučių veikimo. Tikrasis naudojimo laikas gali skirtis priklausomai nuo poreikių.
5. Po naudojimo išjunkite įrenginį ir išimkite iš batų.

SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS

- Nenaudokite įrenginio nepertraukiamai ilgiau kaip 600 minučių (10 valandų).
- Neleiskite įrenginiui veikti be priežiūros.
- Neuždenkite ventiliacijos angų, nes tai gali sumažinti džiovinimo efektyvumą.
- Nenaudokite šalia vandens ar drėgnose patalpose.
- Laikykite sausiai, venkite kraštutinių temperatūrų.

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA

- Prieš valydami atjunkite įrenginį nuo elektros tinklo.
- Nuvalykite paviršius sausa arba šiek tiek drėgna šluoste.
- Nemerkti įrenginio į vandenį.

GARANTIJA IR PALAIKYMAS

- Hedgehog Drive suteikiama 1 metų garantija.
- Užregistravus gaminį oficialioje svetainėje, garantija pratęsiamą iki 2 metų.
- Techninei pagalbai ir registracijai apsilankykite www.hedgehogdryer.com
- Klausimams dėl garantijos rašykite el. paštu: info@hedgehogdryer.com



ATLIEKŲ TVARKYMAS

Šį įrenginį reikia utilizuoti laikantis vietinių aplinkosaugos reikalavimų. Nemeskite jo į buitinių atliekų konteinerį.

UŽREGISTRUOKITE SAVO GAMINĮ, KAD GAUTUMĖTE 2 METŲ GARANTIJĄ!

Linkime jums malonios ir sausos dienos!
Hedgehog komanda

www.hedgehogdryer.com/warranty



Daugiau informacijos, patarimų ir produktų rasite:

www.hedgehogdryer.com

© 2025 Hedgehog AS. Visos teisės saugomos.
Hedgehog ir Hedgehog logotipas yra registruoti prekių ženklai Norvegijoje ir kitose šalyse.
Visa technologija ir dizainas yra patentuo





HEDGEHOG DRYER

hedgehogdryer.com